
Pensions Committee
Special Meeting 
Date: Monday, 28 September 2015
Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Philips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 - 
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND (Pages 1 - 60)

3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 





WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2014/15 – MERSEYSIDE 
PENSION FUND

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: ACTING SECTION 151 OFFICER

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Members with the audited statement 

of accounts of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2014/15 and to respond to the 
Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton.

1.2 Subject to outstanding work, Grant Thornton has indicated there will be an 
unqualified opinion; there are no material adjustments and no 
recommendations.

1.3 Grant Thornton’s report expresses a positive outcome from their audit of the 
accounts and refers to the outcome, in the context of MPF Officers working on 
a number of key projects throughout the year, as a significant achievement.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The LGPS regulations require the Pension Fund Annual Report to contain the 

Fund Accounts and Net Asset Statement with supporting notes and 
disclosures, prepared in accordance with proper practices.

2.2 International Standards on Auditing (UK&I) 720 requires that auditors read 
any information published with the accounts. It also states that the auditor 
should not issue an opinion until that other information is published.

2.3 The purpose of the Statement of Audited Accounts is to present the overall 
financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2015 in accordance with 
prescribed guidance.

2.4 Grant Thornton has completed its audit of the accounts and their Audit 
Findings Report was reported to Committee on 14September 2015.

2.5 Officers have agreed to all of the suggested adjustments to the accounts and 
disclosures.



2.6 There was one mis-classification of £3.3 million which was categorised as 
equities instead of other investment balances.  This has no effect on the net 
assets of the Fund as at 31 March 2015.

2.7 All suggested disclosure changes have been amended.

2.8 Within the internal controls section of the report, Grant Thornton has reported 
on three duplicate payments.  These payments were identified by the 
accounts team at the Fund, as part of their regular routine reconciliation 
procedures.  All monies have been recovered and preventative controls 
examined and strengthened where necessary.

2.9 I have prepared a Letter of Representation on behalf of the Committee which 
gives assurances to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Pension 
Fund.  A draft of this letter is included at appendix 1.

2.10 The Audit Opinion will be issued following final completion of the audit, 
consideration of the Audit Findings Report and approval of the amended 
Statement of Accounts at both the Pensions Committee and the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee. 

Once approved, Grant Thornton has indicated that they will again issue an 
unqualified opinion, and state that the accounts present fairly the financial 
position of Merseyside Pension Fund as at 31 March 2015.  Subject to this 
the accounts, as now shown, will form the basis of the Annual Report for the 
year ended 31 March 2015.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 Not relevant for this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 Not relevant for this report.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 Not relevant for this report

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 



9.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are no planning or community safety implications arising from this 

report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1    That Pensions Committee approves the audited Statement of Accounts for 

2014/15.

13.2    That Pensions Committee approves the Letter of Representation

13.3    That Pensions Committee refers these recommendations to the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee.

13.4    That Pensions Committee approves the publication of the draft Annual Report

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Under the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Audit Commission Code of 

Audit Practice for Local Government, the Auditor reports its findings on the 
audit of the Pension Fund Financial Statements to those charged with 
governance.

14.2 As the Pension Fund receives a separate Audit Findings Report, this report 
will first be considered by Pensions Committee, and then by Audit and Risk 
Management Committee.

REPORT AUTHOR: Donna Smith
Group Accountant
telephone (0151) 2421312
email donnasmith@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES



1. Letter of Representation
2. The statement of accounts forms part of the draft annual report 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

The Statement of Accounts plus relevant working papers and the Audit Findings 
Report from Grant Thornton were used in the production of this report.

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

14 SEPTEMBER 2015

17 SEPTEMBER 2014

16 SEPTEMBER 2013

18 SEPTEMBER 2013

18 SEPTEMBER 2012



        ‘Most Improved Council’

Transformation and Resources 
Department

Tom Sault
Acting Section 151 Officer
Head of Finance

PO Box No 2,
Treasury Building,
Cleveland Street, 
Birkenhead,
Wirral.
CH41 6BU

to Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
MANCHESTER
M3 3EB

date 22 September 2015

Dear Sirs

Merseyside Pension Fund – Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2015

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial 
statements of Merseyside Pension Fund ('the Fund') for the year ended 31 March 2015 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements show a 
true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Fund during the year ended 31 
March 2015, and of the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, 
other than liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the Fund year, in 
accordance with applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 ('the Code'). 

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief having made such inquiries as 
we considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves:

Financial Statements

1 We have fulfilled our responsibilities for the preparation of the financial 
statements in accordance with proper practices as set out in the Code; which give 
a true and fair view in accordance therewith, and for keeping records in respect of
[...]
gs, ad hoc seminars and conferences, bespoke
training and a comprehensive website.

Pensions Committee receives updates on legislative
changes, benefit administration changes, procurement,
actuarial and investment matters. These are
supplemented by regular working parties. The IMWP’s
include a minimum of two presentations and cover all
aspects of investment; asset allocation, asset classes,
economics, performance measurement, risk management
and responsible investment. The GRWP’s enable matters
relating to other risks, governance and pensions
administration to be covered in greater depth,
as necessary.

This year, the potential for hedging the Fund’s risk and
liabilities was identified as an area of development.
Members received a presentation from one of the
Fund’s independent advisors focused on inflation
hedging which stimulated discussion of the risks and
opportunities involved. 

Bespoke training includes the LGE Trustee Fundamentals
training and other conferences and seminars as
detailed below.

The Fund is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund
Forum and the Chair of the Pensions Committee is a
member of the executive board, attending regular
meetings dealing with all aspects of responsible
investment.

The following training opportunities have been provided
during the year.

As the officer nominated by the Pensions Committee
responsible for ensuring that the Fund’s training policies
and strategies are implemented, the Strategic Director
Transformation & Resources can confirm that the officers
and members charged with the financial management of,
and decision making for, the pension Scheme, collectively
possessed the requisite knowledge and skills necessary to
discharge those duties and make the decisions required
during the reporting period.

Month
April
May
June
June
July
July
September
September
September
October
October
October
October
November
November
November
November
November
December
December
January
January
January
February
February
March
Marc
[...]
on

Principal Pension Officer

Head of Benefits, Revenue & Customer Service

Anne Hughes

Angela Lacey

Richard Arnold

Jayne Brown

Helen Jones

Beverley Holt

Paula Pocock

Karen Blake

Lynn Abbott

Cathy O’Connor

Jann Lindoe

Telephone number

0151 242 1309

0151 242 1333

Telephone number

0151 242 1312

0151 242 1316

0151 242 1369

0151 242 1354

0151 242 1361

0151 242 1333

0151 666 3056

0151 522 2807

0151 443 4182

0151 233 0375

0151 231 8756

0151 296 4219

0151 330 1214

0151 255 2539

0151 777 8189

0151 934 4126

0174 467 6627

0151 691 8529



Notes



Notes





Report & Accounts 2014/15

Merseyside Pension Fund
Castle Chambers
43 Castle Street
Liverpool
L2 9SH

Tel: 0151 242 1390
Email: mpfadmin@wirral.gov.uk
www.merseysidepensionfund.org.uk

Administering Authority Wirral Council

133MAR15GB


	Agenda
	2 ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 - MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND
	15Sep App1 Letter of Representation 2015
	15Sep App2 MPF Report 2014-15 v8




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 28 September 2015

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
AER Jones
G Watt
J Hale ( deputy for 
Cllr Kathy Hodson)

C Povall
P Cleary

P Lappin (Sefton Council)

Apologies Councillors T Johnson
B Kenny
K Hodson

34 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paulette Lappin declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

35 ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 - MERSEYSIDE 
PENSION FUND 

Further to minute 19 Pensions Committee 14/09/2105 Members of the Pension 
Committee considered a report of the Acting Section 151 Officer that presented 
Members with the audited statement of accounts of Merseyside Pension Fund for 
2014/15 and responded to the Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton. On the 
advice of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services the Pension Committee had 
reconvened to consider the report given that Members had not had sufficient time to 
consider the accounts at the previous meeting.

The report showed that, subject to outstanding work, Grant Thornton had indicated 
there would be an unqualified opinion; there were no material adjustments and no 
recommendations.



Grant Thornton’s report expressed a positive outcome from their audit of the 
accounts and referred to the outcome, in the context of MPF Officers working on a 
number of key projects throughout the year, as a significant achievement.

A draft Letter of Representation on behalf of the Committee which gave assurances 
to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Pension Fund was included at 
appendix 1 of the report.

Members discussed the concern around the subject of investment in carbon fuels 
and the potential fall in value. Peter Wallach, Head of the Pension Fund noted that 
this was being addressed through the Pension Forum following a recent article in the 
Guardian. He informed the Committee that the Forum had been engaging with large 
companies such as Shell and would be undertaking further work. The Chair of the 
Committee also informed Members that LAPF had undertaken a lot of work in this 
area and that he would be happy to forward this to members. Members suggested 
that this subject could be a specific item for the next meeting of the Pensions 
Committee.

RESOLVED – That;

1 the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved.

2 the Letter of Representation submitted at appendix 1 of the report be 
approved.

3 these recommendations be referred to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee.

4 the publication of the draft Annual Report be approved.


